Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of section 419 of the Greater New 
York Charter, the Commissioner of the Department of Public Charities be and he is 
hereby authorized and empowered to purchase coal for the use of said Department, 
without public letting, at a total expense not to exceed two thousand five hundred 
dollars 02,500). 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, January 9, 1912. 
Received from his Honor the Mayor, January 23, 1912, without his approval or 

disapproval thereof ; therefore, as provided in section 40 of the Greater New York 
Charter, the same look ettect as it ne had approved it.